Optimization of Mechanical Properties of PP/Nanoclay/
CaCO3 Ternary Nanocomposite Using Response Surface
Methodology
Yasser Zare, Hamid Garmabi, Farhad Sharif
Department of Polymer Engineering and Color Technology, Amirkabir University of Technology, Tehran, Iran
Received 18 August 2010; accepted 13 February 2011
DOI 10.1002/app.34378
Published online 8 July 2011 in Wiley Online Library (wileyonlinelibrary.com).

and have the average particle size of 70 nm.
TABLE I
Levels of Studied Variables
Variables Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
x1, MFI of PP (g/10 min) 4 10 16
x2, Nanoclay content (wt %) 2 4 6
x3, CaCO3 content (wt %) 8 14 20
TABLE II
Formulations of Samples According to Response
Surface Methodology
Name MFI of PP
Nanoclay
(wt %)
CaCO3
(wt %)
PP10/2/20 10 2 20
PP10/2/8 10 2 8
PP10/6/20 10 6 20
PP10/6/8 10 6 8
PP16/4/8 16 4 8
PP4/2/14 4 2 14
PP4/4/20 4 4 20
PP10/4/14 10 4 14
PP10/4/14 10 4 14
PP16/2/14 16 2 14
PP16/4/20 16 4 20
PP16/6/14 16 6 14
PP10/4/14 10 4 14
PP4/6/14 4 6 14
PP4/4/8 4 4 8
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF PP/NANOCLAY/CaCO3 NANOCOMPOSITE 3189